
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

Agenda 

 Budget Scrutiny Task Group 
Membership Cllrs Fisher (Chair), Caplan, Ormsby, Piddock, 

Robathan, Swaddle and Toki 

Date / Time 18:30, Monday 23 January 2023 

Location Room 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 
 

Contact Clare O’Keefe, cokeefe@westminster.gov.uk  

Item 1  WELCOME  Cllr Paul Fisher 

Item 2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  Cllr Paul Fisher 

Item 3  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN Gerald Almeroth  

3.1 Overview of 2022/23 (p 5-6) Gerald Almeroth  

3.2 Background to 2023/24 (p 7-9) Gerald Almeroth  

3.3 Fairer Westminster (p 10) Gerald Almeroth  

3.4 2022/23 Budget (p 11) Gerald Almeroth  

3.5 MTFP Budget Gap to 2026/27 (p 12)  Gerald Almeroth  

3.6 Executive Leadership Team Summaries  

A Finance and Resources, People Services (p 13-
26) 

Gerald Almeroth 
and Lee Witham  

B Innovation and Change (p 27-38) Pedro Wrobel  

C Environment and City Management (p 37-52)  Amy Jones and 
Phil Robson 

mailto:cokeefe@westminster.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Date: 23 January 2023

Revenue Session 2

Budget Task Group 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 1



Agenda

Medium Term Financial Plan

• Overview

• Local Government Settlement

• Fairer Westminster

Budget, key issues, initiatives, pressures and investments for: 

• Finance and Resources (including People Services)

• Innovation and Change

• Environment and City Management

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 2



Overview of 2022/23 (1)

• The 2022/23 financial year has been challenging for the both the Council and for Local Government as a sector. The exit 

from the response to the pandemic has been replaced with inflationary pressures that are at a 40-year high; the war in 

Ukraine and the “Cost of Living Crisis” 

• At the March 2022 budget setting period, inflation (CPI) was at 5.4%. Since then, inflation has peaked at 11.1% and has 

remained in double figures. This has led to cost pressures on pay and contract costs adding a further £9.8m above the 

corporate budget provision. This has been partly mitigated by increased interest earnings

• In a bid to reduce inflation, the Bank of England has raised interest rates from 0.75% at the beginning of 2022/23 to its 

current position of 3.5%. How quickly inflation reduces as a result of this action remains to be seen. Additional interest 

earnings of £16m has mitigated pressures on Temporary Accommodation and reduced Planning income as well as partly 

mitigating the inflation pressures outlined above. A net overspend of £5m is predicted this year

• Many commercial income streams have begun to recover since the exit from the pandemic. However, parking income is still 

below pre-pandemic budgets by c£2m while planning income has not recovered, mainly driven from a continued fall in activity 

from major applications. The Covid income compensation scheme stopped in March 2022 so the Council absorbs 100% of its 

losses which is reflected in the forecast outturn

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 3



Overview of 2022/23 (1)

• The “cost of living crisis” is a national issue and is expected to persist well into the 
2023/24 financial year

• It is estimated that 31,000 households in Westminster are especially impacted as they 
spend a greater share of their income on fuel and food

• The Council announced a Cost of Living Crisis emergency and has mobilised £10m 
(funding from a mix of Household Support Grant and Council resources) with a further 
£1m proposed for 2023/24. This resource is targeted to the most vulnerable residents 
across Westminster

• Further Government support was provided at the beginning of the year in the form of 
a £150 council tax rebate for households in bands A to D. The Council has distributed 
this rebate to over 56,000 households 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 4



Background to 2023/24 (1)

• The 2023/24 proposed budget continues to reflect the impact of inflation on pay and contract 

costs. Inflation projections from the Office of Budget R
[...]
4.953) 12.890 

Other Corporate Directorates 4.859 (0.594) 4.265 

TOTAL 850.937 (666.074) 184.862 

Settlement Funding Assesment (121.567)

Council Tax (63.295)

TOTAL (184.862)

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 9



MTFP Budget Gap to 2026/27
• The table below summarises the budget gap to 2026/27

Final decision on the 23/24 budget gap will consider Scrutiny comments and will be a balance of council tax increase and use of reserves.

Changes Since July 2022
2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 Total

£m' £m' £m' £m' £m’

Budget Gap - July 2022 10.886 15.881 17.27 17.262 61.299

Service Specific Items:

New Savings (15.253) (5.995) (3.635) (3.615) (28.498)

New Pressures 19.097 1.185 0.000 0.000 20.282

Fairer Westminster (FW) Investments 6.664 1.423 0.100 0.000 8.187

Cost of Living Support 1.000 (1.000) 0.000 0.000 0.000

Changes to Existing Savings (1.146) 0.000 0.000 0.000 (1.146)

Subtotal 10.362 (4.387) (3.535) (3.615) (1.175)

Funding:

Changes since the provisional LG settlement -
December 2022

(14.620) (12.093) 3.685 0.179 (22.849)

Corporate: 

Corporate Changes – inflation, interest 
earnings, 

0.302 6.908 8.542 4.448 20.200

Budget Gap Before Use of reserves 6.930 6.309 25.962 18.274 57.475

Use of Reserves to fund FW investments (5.664) 4.241 1.323 0.100 0.000

Budget Gap  1.266 10.550 27.285 18.374 57.475

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 10



Gerald Almeroth, Executive Director

Lee Witham, Director of People Services

Finance & Resources

People Services

Budget Task Group

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 11



Executive Summary
Finance & Resources

• In 2022/23 Finance & Resources (excluding Corporate Items) had a gross controllable expenditure budget of 

£86.543m and a gross income budget of £53.808m (net controllable budget £32.735m)

• The projected outturn variance for 2022/23 as at P6 is an underspend of £15.663m (largely due to increased treasury 

management investment income)

• The overall proposed savings up to 2026/27 are £6.493m (inclusive of £0.200m for Peopl
[...]
savings to be delivered through improved reporting and control efficiencies

Treasury & Pensions - £0.150m - Increased income from provision of service to Bexley - fixed income agreed from Bexley for Treasury & 

Pension services

Legal - £0.060m: Review of external legal fees – the Director Law is reviewing the overall process and control of commissioning external 

lawyers and is predicting a saving across capital, HRA and general fund spending (GF shown here).

Digital & Innovation - £0.100m - Review of IT contracts & Licensing – Initial focus on rationalising Microsoft licensing, followed by all other 

license-based IT contracts

Digital & Innovation - £0.100m – Review of telephony and mobile provision – following dis-aggregation from the bi-borough service a

review of the telephony and mobile provision for council officers will be conducted and is expected to yield further savings as technology has 

developed further in the last couple of years.

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 15



Efficiency and Financing Proposals (2)
2023/24 to 2026/27

Corporate Property - £0.600m – Commercial Property acquisitions – additional rental income reflecting acquisition of property (Vauxhall 

Bridge Road) in 2022

Corporate Property - £1.000m – Investment Property 2% growth target – continued effective management of the Council’s investment 

portfolio to ensure consistent income growth through rent reviews, lease renewals and asset management initiatives extending the additional 

income over the last two years of the MTFP

Procurement - £0.100m – Procurement service review – review of procurement staffing levels

Corporate Property - £0.820m – Carbon Reduction across Operational Property – reduction in carbon footprint and resulting energy 

savings from operational property portfolio, the initial £420k saving secured from the £13m of grant funded improvements completed in 2022. 

This doesn’t take into account inflation on prices.

Digital & Innovation - £2.000m – Smart City and Digital Programme efficiency savings – the new Digital & Innovation Service is a function 

that will enable savings and efficiencies to be delivered across the organisation. Savings are likely to be across the council, but shown in 

Finance & Resources until the Programme of works is more clearly defined

Corporate Property - £0.683m - Reduced City Hall rental uplift – Negotiation of rent review for City Hall resulted in a lower increase than 

budgeted for

Legal - £0.130m – Land charges fees & charges review – uplift from fees and charges review

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 16



Efficiency and Financing Proposals
2023/24 to 2026/27 Summary – Finance & Resources

Saving 

Reference Saving Title 

2023/24

£m

2024/25

£m

2025/26

£m

2026/27

£m

Total

£m

5.2 Further Insurance savings - - 0.200 - 0.200

5.3 Finance Departmental Efficiencies - 0.150 0.200 - 0.350

5.6
Increased income from provision of service to Bexley

0.150 - - - 0.150

5.7 Review of external legal fees (including Barristers) - 0.060 - - 0.060

5.8 Review of IT contracts & licensing - 0.100 - - 0.100

5.9 Review of telephony & mobile provision - 0.100 - - 0.100

5.11 Commercial property acquisitions 0.600 - - - 0.600

5.12 Investment Property 2% growth target - - 0.500 0.500 1.000

5.13 Procurement Service Review 0.100 - - - 0.100

5.15 Carbon Reduction 0.420 0.200 0.100 0.100 0.820

5.16
Smart City and Digital Programme - efficiency savings

- 0.500 0.700 0.800 2.000

5.18 City Hall Rent Review 0.683 - - - 0.683

5.19 Fees & Charges Review 0.130 - - - 0.130

TOTAL 2.083 1.110 1.700 1.400 6.293

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 17



Efficiency and Financing Proposals (3)
2023/24 to 2026/27

People Services - £0.040m – Occupational Health review – to review the Occupational Health function to ensure it is providing best in class 

at appropriate cost

People Services - £0.035m – Share Executive Assistant – shared Executive Assistant with fellow Executive Director of Innovation & Change

People Services - £0.075m – Review of Westminster Way Budget – Deletion of Programme Management post in collaboration with CPMO

People Services - £0.050m – Bi-Borough staff saving – There is currently a Bi-Borough Schools lead and with the current number of 

schools we support in WCC, but using the current band 4 and moving them to the HR Business Partner team will ensure the service continues 

to be delivered in a streamline, effective manner

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 18



Efficiency and Financing Proposals
2023/24 to 2026/27 Summary – People Services

Saving 

Reference Saving Title 

2023/24

£m

2024/25

£m

2025/26

£m

2026/27

£m

Total

£m

7.1
People Service - Occupational Health Review

0.040 - - - 0.040

7.2
People Services - Shared Executive Assistant

0.035 - - - 0.035

7.3 Reduction of Westminster Way Budget 0.075 - - - 0.075

7.4
People Services - Bi-Borough staff saving

0.050 - - - 0.050

TOTAL 0.200 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.200

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 19



Pressures
2023/24 to 2026/27

Digital & Innovation – Bi-Borough review saving no longer achievable - £0.500m

The saving expected from the disaggregation of the Bi-Borough IT service, this is now no longer achievable

Digital & Innovation – Digital Contract reprofiling - £0.365m from 2023/24 to 2024/25 – no net impact

Ontix small cell concession on WCC street furniture – reprofiling of income

Finance – External Audit Fee - £0.220m 

External Audit fee increase of 150%. This has arisen from the national re-procurement led by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) – the national body 

that is responsible for appointing external auditors and setting fees 

Corporate Property – Landmann Way lease cost - £0.090m

Changes to the lease to extend the length, remove break clauses and secure slightly more land so that the site can be viable for works for the electric charging 

of the new electric waste fleet

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 20



Pressures
2023/24 to 2026/27 Summary

Service Area 2023/24 

£m

2024/25

£m

2025/26 

£m

2026/27

£m

Total

£m

Digital & Innovation – Bi-

Borough saving unachievable

0.250 0.250 - - 0.500

Digital & Innovation – Digital 

contract reprofiling

0.365 (0.365) - - -

Finance – External Audit fee 0.220 - - - 0.220

Corporate Property –

Landmann Way lease cost

0.090 - - - 0.090

Total 0.925 (0.115) - - 0.810

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 21



Fairer Westminster Investments
2023/24 to 2026/27

Procurement – Responsible Procurement and SME (Small and Medium-sized Enterprise) focus - £0.300m

There is significant opportunity to use the councils £500m third party spend to deliver the Fairer Westminster priorities and ensure maximum value and benefit 

is delivered. The investment will extend the function of the Procurement service in order to:      

1. Establish Westminster as a national leader on ethical and sustainable procurement                                       

2. Increase the number of local, SME and minority led businesses and organisations in our supply chain,                    

3. Retain a higher proportion of the Councils spend in Westminster – the ‘Westminster pound’,                        

4. Improve our purchasing of under £0.100m spend – delivering improved VfM & savings from the £33m spend                                                                                                

5. Extend the ambitions of the refreshed Responsible Procurement and Commissioning Strategy inc. Modern Slavery, Ethical Employment and Fairer Tax.                                                                                                          

The investment would be used to establish a small Buying Team who lead on the sourcing of goods & services between £0.010m - £0.100m (excluding social 

care) efficiently and from the local market wherever possible and an additional post to support the implementation of the Responsible Procurement Strategy. 

People Services – Tech Lions 2.0 apprenticeship campaign - £0.584m

As part of the Council’s commitment to support residents in employment opportunities and develop fulfilling careers we are looking to recruit a cohort of 20 

apprentices aged 16-24 as part of our Tech Lions 2.0 apprenticeship campaign. With a focus on maximising resident appointment, this initiative will bring young 

talent into the organisation and help them develop as future digital leaders. 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 22



2023/24 Budget
Finance & Resources

Service Area

Expenditure

£m

Income

£m

Net Budget

£m

Executive Director of F&R 0.267 (0.021) 0.246

Digital and Innovation 15.025 (3.167) 11.858

Finance 8.784 (1.343) 7.441

People Services 4.584 (0.678) 3.906

Managed Services 3.074 0.000 3.074

Tri-Borough Treasury and Pensions 5.283 (2.765) 2.518

Property Investments and Estates 33.354 (32.951) 0.403

Procurement Services 1.371 (0.212) 1.159

Insurance 1.285 0.000 1.285

Revenues and Benefits 11.047 (11.028) 0.020

Legal 0.967 (2.659) (1.692)

Sub-total Finance & Resources 85.039 (54.823) 30.216

With Corporate Items 60.722 (29.552) 31.171

TOTAL FINANCE & RESOURCES 145.761 (84.374) 61.387

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 23



Consultations
2023/24 Proposals

There are no planned consultations in 2023/24

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 24



Pedro Wrobel, Executive Director

Innovation & Change

Budget Task Group

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 25



Executive Summary
Innovation & Change

• In 2022/23 Innovation & Change had a gross controllable expenditure budget of £23.489m and a gross income budget of £6.519m (net

controllable budget £16.970m)

• The projected outturn variance for 2022/23 as at P6 is an underspend of £0.315m

• The overall proposed savings up to 2026/27 are £1.445m with growth required of £0.500m, and Fairer Westminster Investment of 

£0.872m (of which £0.200m is a one-off investment in 2025/26)

• The directorate has the following changes to its budget for 2023/24: 

Savings

o £0.575m of new savings (include fees and charges increase) 

o £0.230m 
[...]
review of non-pay budgets to include marginal reductions in printing and catering

Review of Communications spend - £0.120m: review of Communications spend, removing efficiencies

Neighbourhood Keepers Grant Removal - £0.075m: Removal of Neighbourhood Keepers Grant

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 29



Efficiency and Financing Proposals (2)
2023/24 to 2026/27

Parks not locked and staggering parks locking times - £0.075m: can be achieved through a combination of not locking a selected 

number of parks, and staggering the closing time of another selected number of parks, this will reduce the number of park attendants 

required. Parks will be selected based on geographical area, based on data analysis to minimise security and ASB issues.

Cemeteries income - £0.050m: Cemeteries income has exceeded budget, and this is now being adjusted to reflect latest trends. This will 

continue to be closely monitored.

Minimum income guarantee - £0.400m: As part of the re-negotiation of the leisure contract the Council are entering into a profit share 

arrangement with SLM from February 2023 to June 2026. As part of these negotiations SLM have confirmed that they will guarantee the 

Council income.

Fees & Charges Review - £0.093m: Increase in fees for Council services including supporting filming, and leisure. D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 30



Efficiency and Financing Proposals
2023/24 to 2026/27 Summary

Saving 

Reference Saving Title 

2023/24

£m

2024/25

£m

2025/26

£m

2026/27

£m

Total 

£m

6.1

Outdoor Media - advertising 

screens - 0.050 0.160 0.160 0.370

6.2

Increased use of Parks & Open 

spaces for events 0.050 0.100 - - 0.150

6.3 Ward Budgets - remove two 0.092 - - - 0.092

6.4

Governance & Councillor Liaison -

non-pay review 0.020 - - - 0.020

6.5 Review of Communications spend 0.120 - - - 0.120

6.6

Neighbourhood Keepers Grant 

removal 0.075 - - - 0.075

6.7

Parks not locked and staggering 

park locking times 0.075 - - - 0.075

6.8 Cemeteries income 0.050 - - - 0.050

6.9 Minimum Income Guarantee - 0.167 0.233 - 0.400

6.10 Fees & Charges Review 0.093 - - - 0.093

TOTAL 0.575 0.317 0.393 0.160 1.445

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 31



Pressures
2023/24 to 2026/27

Communications – WestCo Contribution: £0.300m

The Innovation & Change budget includes as assumption that WestCo will pay £0.300m per annum to WCC. This payment is dependent on 

sufficient net profit being generated by the company to distribute to the Council. 

Communities – Westminster Advice Service Partnership Contract

The Westminster Advice Service Partnership contract is up for re-tender with a new contract to start in September 2023. For the last five 

years the value of the contract has been £0.990m annually. The annual value will be increased to £1.200m. There has been a year on year 

increase in demand over the last five years. Advice services maximise a resident’s access to benefits and debt advice and minimise harm 

to the individuals, as well as helping to reduce rent arrears and increasing debt.

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 32



Pressures and Investments
2023/24 to 2026/27 Summary

Service Area 2023/24 

£m

2024/25

£m

2025/26 

£m

2026/27

£m

Total

£m

Communications – WestCo

contribution

0.300 - - - 0.300

Communities – Westminster 

Advice Service Partnership 

Contract

0.100 0.100 - - 0.200

Total 0.400 0.100 - - 0.500

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 33



Fairer Westminster Investments
2023/24 to 2026/27

City Plan: £0.200m (2025/26)

Fairer Westminster commits us to undertake a partial review of the City Plan to deliver on our ambitions for housing and the environment. As 

part of this we will also need to produce a range of new supplementary planning documents.

Staffing costs will be met within existing budgets, but these changes also require a significant amount of commissioned work (including 

evidence base and viability assessment) to make sure our policies can be found sound at examination.

We do not have budget for this work 
[...]
sales targets as well as the expansion of market share. Assumes additional £2m income offset by circa 

£0.5m additional disposal costs.

1.550

Optional SMS Charging

This relates to the introduction of an optional 20p SMS charge for users of the pay to park service last year. In view of 

current activity levels seen since the introduction of the scheme, this proposal recognises the additional potential income 

this may generate from 2023-24. 

0.350

Fees and Charges increases in 2023-24

The potential impact of the fees and charges increases across all areas within the directorate following a review in 2022-

23. The review takes account of inflationary pressures and other demand factors giving rise to the increases.

5.230

Efficiency and Financing Proposals (3)
2023/24 to 2025/26

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 44



Efficiency and Financing Proposals
2023/24 to 2025/26 Summary of Proposals

Ref Saving Title 2023/24 

£m

2024/25

£m

2025/26 

£m

2026/27

£m

Total

£m

Commercial Waste income 
1.550 1.550 

Waste and recycling : Electric Waste 

Fleet 0.300 0.900 1.200 

Waste and recycling collection : 

Electric Street Cleansing Service 0.570 0.190 0.760 

Energy Efficient Adaptive Lighting
0.200 0.200 

Code of construction practice and 

other Efficiencies 0.100 0.150 0.250 

Parking Fee Structure Review 
1.630 1.620 3.250 

Optional SMS Charging
0.350 

0.350 

Road Safety Initiatives 0.250 0.250 0.500

Fees & Charges Review 
5.230 

5.230 

Total 9.930 3.110 0.250 0 13.290

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 45



Pressures and Investments
2023/24 to 2025/26

Information on key pressures and investments are provided below: 

Paid for Parking Income declines (£2.000m): Paid for Parking has seen declining activity since prior to the pandemic, reflecting wider 
trends in reducing vehicle movements in the City. This, combined with a shift towards lower-emission vehicles which pay lower fees, has 
had a significant impact on Paid for Parking income.

Residents Permits (£

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Budget Scrutiny Task Group  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Scrutiny Task Group held on Monday 23rd 
January, 2023, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Paul Fisher (Chair), Melvyn Caplan, Ellie Ormsby, 
Angela Piddock, Paul Swaddle, Rachael Robathan, and Aziz Toki. 
 
Also Present: Gerald Almeroth (Executive Director of Finance and Resources), Jake 
Bacchus (Director of Finance), Mark Banks (Head of Waste and Cleansing),  Joginder 
Chana (SFM City Management and Communities), Nicky Crouch (Director of Public 
Protection and Licensing), Damian Hemmings (Climate Emergency Programme 
Director), Amy Jones (Director of Environment), Stuart Love (Chief Executive), Phil 
Robson (Head of Operations), Jonathan Rowing (Head of Parking), Serena Simon 
(Director of Communities), Rikin Tailor (SFM Head of Corporate Finance),  Lee Witham 
(Director of People Services), Kim Wreford (SFM Corporate Services), Pedro Wrobel 
(Executive Director of Innovation and Change), and Clare O’Keefe (Lead Policy and 
Scrutiny Advisor).   
 
1 WELCOME  
 
1.1 The Chair welcomed those present to the Budget Scrutiny Task Group 

(BSTG).  
 
1.2 The Chair noted that there had been no apologies given.  
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest.  
 
3 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2023/2024  

 
3.1. Items 3.1 to 3.5 were taken together under Item 3.1.  
 
3.1.1 Gerald Almeroth (Executive Director Finance and Resources) introduced the 

report to the BSTG. Jake Bacchus (Director of Finance) presented an 
overview of the 2023/24 Budget, including background and context for setting 
the Budget.   
 



 
2 

 

3.1.2 Gerald Almeroth informed the BSTG on Fairer Westminster, the 2022/23 
Budget and the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Budget Gap to 2026/27.  

 
3.1.3 Members queried:  

• The new savings and pressures in the MTFP which have been forecasted to 
tail off in year 2024/25 and whether this is a prudent forecast.  

• The healthy interest figure in the MTFP and whether underlying assumptions 
regarding the net cash reserves of the Council reflect the projected shift of 
being a net interest earner to taking on more debt and drawing down on 
reserves. 

• Whether the merging of two schools, and the prospect of needing to merge 
more, will impact on levels of Government funding because falling rolls and 
rising costs mean schools can’t keep going with the number of pupils they 
have.  

• The ringfenced funding that the schools receive and whether costs from 
merged schools can be redistributed within the school’s service.  

• Proposals to close the 2023/24 Budget gap, including Council Tax and the 
possibility of this rising, as well as whether using reserves to absorb the gap 
and balance the Budget is sustainable.  

• The £5m net overspend and whether this will come from reserves or the 
General Fund.  

• The assumptions given to interest rates and what has been assumed in the 
Budgets, and how.  

• The assumption going forward relating to investing cash; whether cash will 
continue to be invested in short-term funds to gain high interest rates or 
whether officers will start thinking about longer investments to lock in a high 
rate before interest falls. 

• Use of loans to tackle an ambitious programme of works and whether 
assumptions need to change, especially in relation to construction and what 
indices are being looked at to make those decisions.  

• The decision behind using £5.6m from the reserves to pay for Fairer 
Westminster. 

• How measurements of vulnerability are being made to target vulnerable 
residents to provide support during the Cost-of-Living Crisis.   

• The number of residents who were eligible for the £150 Council Tax rebate 
and received these funds, acknowledging those residents who do not pay 
their Council Tax via direct debit and for whom the process was not 
automatic.   

 
ACTIONS 

1. The BSTG will be informed of the number of residents who were 
eligible for the £150 Council Tax rebate and received those funds.  

 
3.2      EXECUTIVE LEADERSHIP TEAM SUMMARIES   
 
3.2.A Finance and Resources, People Services 2023/24 Budget  
 
Gerald Almeroth (Executive Director of Finance and Resources) presented the 
Finance and Resources, People Services 2023/24 Budget. 
 



 
3 

 

Members queried: 
• The savings made from fees and charges increases and where these derive.  
• The impact of lost income from businesses who have been forced to close 

from the Cost-of-Living Crisis.   
• The good news regarding the reduced City Hall rental uplift.  
• The purchase of energy and the timeline of when the Council needs to secure 

100% of all energy requirements before the end of this fiscal year for 2023/24.  
• The improved reporting and control efficiencies in the finance department and 

what the savings mean.  
• The procurement service review of staffing levels and whether this represents 

a shift of resource for new activity or reducing staff.  
• The Fairer Westminster Responsible Procurement Strategy; whilst there is a 

reduction in procurement spend, there are funds being invested under 
Responsible Procurement and what these are.  

• Whether the 2% growth target for Investment Property is realistic especially 
concerning voids, pressure on rental levels and the Cost-of-Living Crisis.   

• The £2m in savings under Digital and Innovation and how this will be 
achieved.  

• The revenue implications of the Fairer Westminster Responsible Procurement 
strategy.  

• The Tech Lions 2.0 apprenticeship campaign, including how far along this is 
as well as where from and how apprentices have been recruited.  

• Whether the Smart City and Digital Programme efficiency savings have had 
input from services when historically ideas have been difficult to obtain.   

• Why the disaggregation of the Bi-Borough IT service savings are no longer 
achievable.  

• Whether the procurement process is too onerous for Small and Medium-sized 
Enterprises who are at risk of becoming exempt from some of the rigours of 
the process.  

• The risk of generating false economies in relation to reviewing external legal 
fees and ensuring that this is driven by a change in service rather than 
savings.   
 

ACTIONS  
1. The BSTG will receive a breakdown of the funds being invested under 

the Fairer Westminster Responsible Procurement Strategy.  
2. All Councillors to have an opportunity to meet the Tech Lions 2.0 

apprentices.  
3. The Bi-Borough Director of Law to provide more information on the 

review of external legal fees.  
 
3.2.B Innovation and Change 2023/24 Budget  
 
Pedro Wrobel (Executive Director of Innovation and Change) presented the 
Innovation and Change 2023/24 Budget. 
 
Members queried: 

• The Policy and Scrutiny Committees responsible for Sport and Leisure and 
Communities as there are significant changes to these areas and it’s 
important that proper scrutiny is undertaken. 



 
4 

 

• Details on the expansion of advertising screens, including proposed locations.  
• The implications of parks not being locked or having staggered locking times, 

especially concerning Anti-Social Behaviour issues and the need for thorough 
consultation with Councillors and residents before decisions are made.  

• The minimum income guarantee as part of the leisure contract re-negotiation 
and the changed risk profile of the leisure service where it could become a 
major cost rather than a major benefit.   

• The £672k additional resource requirement under the Communities 
department and what this means in terms of staffing.  

• The £200k spend on commissioning a review of the City Plan and what this 
will encompass.  

• The Neighbourhood Keepers scheme and, now that it is coming to an end, 
whether the communities it served will suffer from the loss. 

• The increased income garnered from cemeteries, which exceeded the 
Budget, and changes in behaviour.  

• The nature of the savings proposals being residents-facing, rather than back-
office reviews of the effectiveness of the directorate, and the impact of these 
proposals on residents.  

• The reason for the £300k difference between income for 2022/23 and 2023/24 
under communications.   

• The Westminster Advice Service Partnership Contract and the impact of this 
contract as well as value for money.  

• The resources shifted from the Ward Budget Programme as a result of two 
wards being removed and whether the decision not to split the savings 
between the remaining wards is fair to those wards who do allocate 100% of 
their funds each fiscal year.  

• The fees and charges for leisure contracts in the current economic climate, 
and the service provided to users if services are cut.  

 
ACTIONS  

1. The BSTG will receive more information on the minimum income 
guarantee as part of the leisure contract re-negotiation as well as fees 
and charges.  

 
3.2.C Environment and City Management 2023/24 Budget  
 
Amy Jones (Director of Environment) and Phil Robson (Head of Operations) 
presented the Environment and City Management 2023/24 Budget. 
 
Members queried: 

• The internal approach to combat the issue of discouraging car use in the City 
but recognising the Budget’s reliance on parking income.  

• The consideration given to those who can least afford the impact of measures 
in regard to car use and parking and those who need to use cars especially 
outside of the central areas.  

• Road safety initiatives and the income they generate as well as the 
introduction of additional cameras needing to be based on evidence.  

• Parking being a significant figure set against a backdrop of falling car usage 
and the likelihood of electric vehicles coming within the charging remit to hit 



 
5 

 

the set income targets: this needs to be understood to understand the 
assumptions in the forecast.  

• Whilst delighted to have an electric street cleansing service, concerns were 
raised about whether moving to more waste collections a week means that 
this will be a pressure on costs and where this is set out in both the Veolia 
contract as well as the Budget.    

• The Environment and City Management Budget being a large risk to the 
general Budget due to its dependency on income and care should be placed 
not to onerously tax visitors to the City.   

• The concern regarding the absence of pressures of revenue items in the 
Budget despite many changes being income driven.  

• Ensuring that timetabling for the Parking Structure Review is correct and 
receives scrutiny from the relevant Policy and Scrutiny Committee before 
consultation starts.    

• The consideration of what is termed as a reasonable perking permit cost, 
especially acknowledging that Driver and Vehicle Licensing Agency tiers are 
restrictive, and the wrong vehicles could be taxed.  

• Road safety initiatives and what offences can be charged for, including 
moving traffic and school streets.  

• The confidence regarding a lack of pressures or cost increases indicated in 
wide areas such as waste.   

• The impact of the Future City Management Public Protection and Licensing 
review, the lack of savings made and change to frontline service.  

• Optional SMS Charging and the decision to uplift the charge from its 
introduction last year in a market where parking is declining.  

• The £600k investment in Fairer Westminster proposals and what specifically 
this is being spent on.  

• The potential for a visitors parking scheme especially considering visitors 
such as carers who need to regularly drive into the City.   

 
ACTIONS  

1. Proportionality should be ensured when considering the impact of car 
use and parking measures.  

2. The BSTG to receive a response on whether the increase in waste 
collections will be a pressure on costs or if this is set out in the 
contract.  

3. The Communities, City Management and Air Quality Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee will scrutinise the Parking Structure Review prior to 
consultations.  

4. The BSTG to receive a breakdown of the £600k investment in Fairer 
Westminster proposals.  

5. Officers to investigate a targeted approach to a visitors parking 
scheme.  

 
The Chair registered his thanks to all those who were involved in this year’s Budget 
Scrutiny Task Group and recognised the significant investment in time and energy 
provided by officers and Members.  
 
The meeting ended at 20:48.  
 


